Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL092-918 B. WING 06/10/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2172 NORTH SALEM STREET, SUITE 105 WESTERN WAKE TREATMENT CENTER, LLC APEX, NC 27523 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual, complaint and follow up survey was completed on June 10, 2021. The complaint was **DHSR** - Mental Health unsubstantiated (intake #NC00170047). Deficiencies were cited. JUN 2 1 2021 This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .3600 Outpatient Lic. & Cert. Section Opioid Treatment. The client census was 70 at the time of the survey. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible: (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained.

Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Division	n of Health Service Re	egulation			FORM APPROVED
STATEME	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL092-918	B. WING		R 06/10/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
WESTE	RN WAKE TREATMEN	T CENTER, LLC 2172 NOF		STREET, SUITE 105	7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
	This Rule is not me Based on record rev facility failed to have agreement by the cli affecting one of seve one of two former cli are: a. Review on 6/9/21 revealed: -Admission date of 2-Diagnosis of Opioid-He had a treatment -Client #4's treatment or agreement by the b. Review on 6/9/21 -Admission date of 6-Diagnoses of Opioid Personality Disorder, Disorder and General-Discharge date of 8/-She had a treatment plagreement by the clief Interviews on 6/9/21 Program Director rev-Client #4's treatment Telehealth visit, howetreatment plan.	t as evidenced by: riews and interview, the written consent or ent or responsible party en current clients (#4) and ents (FC #8). The findings of client #4's record //21/19. Use Disorder. plan dated 1/24/21. t plan had no written consent client or responsible party. of FC #8's record revealed: //29/20. I Use Disorder, Borderline Post Traumatic Stress Il Anxiety Disorder. 16/20. t plan dated 6/14/20. an had no written consent or ent or responsible party. and 6/10/21 with the	V 112	COVID-19 presented many challenges. Many healthcare providers had to adjust how services were delivered to their members in order to ensure he and safety to the member, staff and community as a whole. Telehealth services were quick implemented to address this ne situation. Additional measures were taken to decrease the num of members in the facility, but allowing the continuation of services. These measures included state approved take-h medications, due to the state of emergency invoked by Govern R. Cooper. It is our hope that auditors from DHSR will take these actions by Western Wake Treatment Center in to consideration when completing audit for the past year. The facility and staff did an outstanding job ensuring quality services and health/safety during a very difficult time in our country. As restrictions are slowly remo from healthcare facilities and we move back to normal practice will ensure that all treatment place appropriately signed.	ealth f kly ew mber also ome f f or e g an illity o ved ve

PRINTED: 06/11/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL092-918 06/10/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2172 NORTH SALEM STREET, SUITE 105 WESTERN WAKE TREATMENT CENTER, LLC **APEX, NC 27523** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 | Continued From page 2 V 112 not sure why the signed plan was not in the chart. -She confirmed the treatment plans for client #4 and FC #8 had no written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party. V 113 27G .0206 Client Records V 113 10A NCAC 27G .0206 CLIENT RECORDS (a) A client record shall be maintained for each individual admitted to the facility, which shall contain, but need not be limited to: (1) an identification face sheet which includes: (A) name (last, first, middle, maiden); (B) client record number: (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and marital status; (E) admission date; (F) discharge date: (2) documentation of mental illness, developmental disabilities or substance abuse diagnosis coded according to DSM IV; (3) documentation of the screening and assessment: (4) treatment/habilitation or service plan; (5) emergency information for each client which shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person to be contacted in case of sudden illness or accident and the name, address

Division of Health Service Regulation

physician:

(9) if applicable:

of Diseases (ICD-9-CM);

and telephone number of the client's preferred

(6) a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care from a hospital or physician;
(7) documentation of services provided;

(8) documentation of progress toward outcomes;

diagnosis according to International Classification

(A) documentation of physical disorders

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			PORN	MAPPROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	N. M 17000 A. M. C.	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY IPLETED
		MHL092-918	B. WING			R 10/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WESTER	RN WAKE TREATMEN	T CENTER LLC 2172 NOF	RTH SALEN	STREET, SUITE 105		
		APEX, NO	27523	A s		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 113	Continued From pa	ge 3	V 113			
•	(B) medication orde (C) orders and copic (D) documentation of administration errors (b) Each facility sha relative to AIDS or ro only in accordance	rs; es of lab tests; and	VIIS	The facility has a consent for emergency medical services/ contact information included in admission packet. This is completed at time of admission each member. This was shown explained to the DHSR auditing team. The Program Director	for and	
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interview, the facility failed to ensure records were complete affecting six of seven current clients (#1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6) and affecting two of two former clients (FC #8 and FC #9). The findings are: a. Review on 6/9/21 of client #1's record revealed: -Admission date of 9/12/17Diagnosis of Opioid Use Dependence, SevereThere was no documentation of a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care. b. Review on 6/9/21 of client #2's record revealed: -Admission date of 3/11/19Diagnosis of Opioid Dependence, SevereThere was no documentation of a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care.			explained that even though this was already in place she had be working with the staff and members to complete a separate ROI for emergency contact purposes. This process was alreatinglemented at the time of the DHSR audit and explained, with documentation shown, to the DHSR audit team. As mentioned above, due to the state of emergency invoked by Governo R. Cooper the facility has implemented telehealth over the	ady n d	

_	Division of Health Service						
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL092-918		B. WING			₹ 0/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	WESTERN WAKE TREATM	ENT CENTER, LLC	2172 NOR APEX, NC		STREET, SUITE 105		
	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	V 113 Continued From c. Review on 6/9/	page 4 21 of client #3's record	revealed:	V 113	past year to ensure the safety of	f	
	-Admission date -Diagnoses of Op- and Attention Def -There was no do statement from the	of 4/5/21. ioid Use Dependence,	Severe ed onsible		members, staff and the communications and telehealth services. All actions by Western Wake	nity by iduals	i w
	revealed: -Admission date of -Diagnosis of Opi -There was no do statement from the	21 of client #4's record of 2/21/19. bid Use Disorder, Seve cumentation of a signe e client or legally responsermission to seek eme	ere. ed onsible		Treatment Center were approve the State Opioid Treatment Aut (SOTA), a division of NCDHH As restrictions are slowly remove the state the Program Director a staff will continue to work toware.	hority S. ved by	
	revealed: -Admission date of control of the control	oid Use Disorder, Sev	ere and		members completing an addition separate ROI for emergency car We thank you for your site visit and look forward to our continupartnership with NCDHSR.	re.	
	-Admission date of -Diagnosis of Opic -There was no do statement from the person granting pocare. g. Review on 6/9/2 -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Opic -Diagnoses -Diagnose	oid Use Disorder. cumentation of a signe e client or legally respo ermission to seek. eme	d onsible ergency vealed:		If you have any further concerns please feel free to reach out to n Thank you, Robyn Witchell, BSD	ne.	06/16/

KI4511

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL092-918 B. WING 06/10/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2172 NORTH SALEM STREET, SUITE 105 WESTERN WAKE TREATMENT CENTER, LLC **APEX, NC 27523** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 113 Continued From page 5 V 113 Disorder and General Anxiety Disorder. -Discharge date 8/16/20. -There was no documentation of a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care. h Review on 6/9/21 of FC #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 2/12/18. -Diagnosis of Opioid Type Dependence, Unspecified Type. -Discharge date of 11/19/20. -There was no documentation of a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care. Interview on 6/10/21 with the Program Director revealed: . . -She started working in her current position with the agency in January 2021. -A lot of the requirements for the clinic was not being done by the Former Clinic Director. -She noticed that some of the clients did not have an emergency consent in their chart. -She and the other counselors were making sure clients completed the consents annually going forward. -She confirmed there was no documentation of a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care for clients #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, FC #8 and FC #9.

KI4511